Amend CSHB 123 (house committee report) as follows:

- (1) On page 10, line 1, strike "Subsection (n)" and substitute "Subsections (n) and (o)".
- (2) On page 10, strike lines 4 and 5 and substitute the following:
- (1) administering reading instruments to diagnose  $\underline{a}$  student's foundational literacy skills in [student]
- (3) On page 10, line 13, strike "measure" and substitute "diagnose".
- (4) On page 13, line 1, between " $\underline{\text{(n)}}$ " and " $\underline{\text{Nothing}}$ ", insert the following:

The performance of students in kindergarten on a reading instrument adopted or approved under this section may not be:

- (1) considered for any purpose under Chapter 39 or 39A; or
- (2) used to determine a student's eligibility for special education services under Subchapter A, Chapter 29.

(0)

- (5) On page 13, line 13, strike "measure" and substitute "diagnose".
- (6) On page 14, line 14, immediately following the underlined semicolon, insert "and".
- (7) On page 14, strike lines 15 through 18 and renumber subsequent subdivisions and cross-references to those subdivisions accordingly.
- (8) On page 16, line 23, immediately following the underlined semicolon, insert "and".
- (9) Strike page 16, line 25 through page 17, line 1 and substitute "described by Subsection (b)(7).".
- (10) On page 17, line 17, between " $\underline{\text{(m)}}$ " and " $\underline{\text{A}}$ ", insert the following:

The performance of students in kindergarten, first grade, or second grade on a reading or mathematics instrument adopted or approved under this section may not be:

- (1) considered for any purpose under Chapter 39 or 39A; or
  - (2) used to determine a student's eligibility for

## special education services under Subchapter A, Chapter 29.

(n)

- (11) On page 28, strike lines 20 and 21 and substitute "Section 38.003(a), Education Code, is amended to read as".
  - (12) On page 29, strike lines 4 through line 7.